

Pima Federal Credit Union Digital Banking Privacy

Introduction

This Digital Banking Privacy Policy ("Policy") applies to your interaction with Pima Federal Credit Union (collectively, "Pima Federal," "we," "us," "our") at any online or mobile site or application that we own or control ("Site"), Other privacy policies may also apply in addition to the terms of this Policy, including but not limited to our Privacy Statement [*** link to our Privacy Statement on our website**].

Agreement to Policy

To the extent permitted by applicable law, by using a Pima Federal Site, you consent to this Policy, including your consent to our use and disclosure of information about you in the manner described in this Policy.

Gathering and use of information or data

Some features offered on our Site may request access to data, and we may collect such data, located on the device used to access the Site. Such data may include information that you input (e.g., name, address, email address, and other contact information), data resulting from your activity (e.g., transaction information, and the pages you visit on Site), location information, biometric information, camera access (e.g., to utilize the mobile deposit capture service), and contact list data (e.g., to perform a peer-to-peer ("P2P") transaction). You will be prompted to allow access to this data, and if access is not allowed, the feature requiring that data will not be fully functional.

We may also gather additional information, such as the type of device and browser you are using, the IP address of your device, information about your device's operating system, and additional information associated with your device.